Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   $ 32.6   $ 6.9   $ (72.8)   $ (32.4)

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Non-GAAP Items

Adjusted net income from continuing operations, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted operating cash flows and adjusted free cash flows are financial measures that are not
in accordance with GAAP. Manitowoc believes these non-GAAP financial measures provide important supplemental information to both management and
investors regarding financial and business trends used in assessing its results of operations. Manitowoc believes excluding specified items provides a more
meaningful comparison to the corresponding reporting periods and internal budgets and forecasts, assists investors in performing analysis that is consistent with
financial models developed by investors and research analysts, provides management with a more relevant measure of operating performance and is more useful in
assessing management performance.

Adjusted Net Income and Net Income Per Share from Continuing Operations
($ in millions, except share data)

Three Months Ended

September 30,
   2019   2018
   As reported   Adjustments   Adjusted   As reported   Adjustments   Adjusted

Gross profit  $ 88.4   $ —   $ 88.4   $ 80.0   $ —   $ 80.0
Engineering, selling and administrative
   expenses (1)   (54.8)   0.3   (54.5)   (62.1)   3.6   (58.5)
Restructuring expense (2)   (1.1)   1.1   —   (1.0)   1.0   —

Operating income   32.5   1.4   33.9   16.9   4.6   21.5
Interest expense   (7.2)   —   (7.2)   (9.9)   —   (9.9)
Amortization of deferred financing fees   (0.4)   —   (0.4)   (0.5)   —   (0.5)
Other income (expense) - net (3)   (3.7)   —   (3.7)   (5.7)   4.5   (1.2)

Income before income taxes   21.2   1.4   22.6   0.8   9.1   9.9
(Provision) benefit for income taxes (4)   (3.1)   (0.3)   (3.4)   10.7   (13.3)   (2.6)

Net income from continuing
   operations  $ 18.1   $ 1.1   $ 19.2   $ 11.5   $ (4.2)   $ 7.3

Diluted income from continuing operations
   per share  $ 0.51   $ 0.54   $ 0.32   $ 0.20

  (1) The adjustment in 2019 relates to other non-recurring items. The adjustment in 2018 represents the add back of a loss from a long-term note receivable

from the 2014 divestiture of the Company’s Chinese joint venture.
  (2) The adjustments in 2019 and 2018 represent the add back of restructuring related charges.
  (3) The adjustment represents the add back of a pension settlement charge.
  (4) The adjustments in 2019 and 2018 represent the net income tax impacts of items (1) through (3). The adjustment in 2018 also includes the removal of an

income tax benefit from the partial release of a valuation allowance in the U.K.

Nine Months Ended

September 30,
   2019   2018
   As reported   Adjustments   Adjusted   As reported   Adjustments   Adjusted

Gross profit  $ 263.8   $ —   $ 263.8   $ 238.9   $ —   $ 238.9
Engineering, selling and administrative
   expenses (1)   (164.7)   0.3   (164.4)   (184.6)   3.6   (181.0)
Asset impairment expense (2)   —   —   —   (0.4)   0.4   —
Amortization of intangible assets   (0.2)   —   (0.2)   (0.2)   —   (0.2)
Restructuring expense (3)   (8.3)   8.3   —   (11.0)   11.0   —

Operating income   90.6   8.6   99.2   42.7   15.0   57.7
Interest expense   (25.6)   —   (25.6)   (29.3)   —   (29.3)
Amortization of deferred financing fees   (1.2)   —   (1.2)   (1.4)   —   (1.4)
Loss on debt extinguishment (4)   (25.0)   25.0   —   —   —   —
Other income (expense) - net (5)   8.8   (15.5)   (6.7)   (8.6)   4.5   (4.1)

Income before income taxes   47.6   18.1   65.7   3.4   19.5   22.9
(Provision) benefit for income taxes (6)   (10.3)   (0.7)   (11.0)   8.0   (13.8)   (5.8)

Net income from continuing
   operations  $ 37.3   $ 17.4   $ 54.7   $ 11.4   $ 5.7   $ 17.1

Diluted income from continuing operations
   per share  $ 1.05   $ 1.53   $ 0.32   $ 0.48

  (1) The adjustment in 2019 relates to other non-recurring items. The adjustment in 2018 represents the add back of a loss from a long-term note receivable

from the 2014 divestiture of the Company’s Chinese joint venture.
  (2) The adjustment represents the add back of non-recurring asset impairment charges.
  (3) The adjustments in 2019 and 2018 represent the add back of restructuring related charges.
  (4) The adjustment represents the removal of charges related to the Company’s refinancing of its Asset Based Lending Revolving Credit Facility and senior